
Meeting Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 25th July, 2018 at 5.00 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3.  To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35. 
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak immediately prior 
to the appropriate item.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 May 2018 (Pages 5 - 10)

5.  Public Participation 
– to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee (see 
note overleaf).

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

6.  Winchester Sport & Leisure Park - Sports Club & National Governing Bodies 
of Sport - Engagement (Pages 11 - 20)

Key Decision (CAB3067(LC))

7.  Winchester Sport & Leisure Park - Planning Application Consultation (Pages 
21 - 32)

Key Decision (CAB3068(LC))

8.  Winchester Sport & Leisure Park - Response to Notice of Motion (Pages 33 - 
104)

Key Decision (CAB3066(LC))

L Hall
Interim Head of Legal Services

17 July 2018

Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848235   Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk

Membership 2018/19

Chairman: Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing)
Ashton
Warwick

Deputy: Brook

Non-Voting Invited representatives

Councillors Huxstep, Laming, Prince and Stallard

Councillors McLean (Non
[...]
CENTRE) COMMITTEE

23 May 2018

Attendance:

Councillors:

Griffiths (Chairman) (P)

Ashton (P) Warwick (P)

Other invited Councillors:

Huxstep (P) Prince (P) 
Laming (P) Stallard (P)

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Bell and Porter

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Horrill

1. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 26 March 2018, 
be approved and adopted.

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Five members of public and/or members of local interest groups addressed 
the Committee as summarised below.

Martin Wilson:
 Mr Wilson queried the suitability of one Member to be on the Committee 

and requested assurance from other Members that there was no 
prejudicial history that affected their suitability to be on the Committee.

 Mr Wilson referred to various documents he had obtained under the 
Freedom of Information Act which he alleged proved a pre-emptive right to 
provide and operate a replacement Leisure Centre was agreed with an 
existing operator.  Consequently, he questioned how an open market 
tender for a new operator could be undertaken.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

 A request that the Council ensures that the current leisure centre building 
was fit for purpose and available for use until the new centre was 
available.

Jessica Falconer:
 Requested that an ice skating rink be provided in Winchester at Bar End 

and highlighted the wide range of benefits a rink could provide for the 
wider community.

Patrick Davies:
 Queried when the full Transport Impact Assessment would be made 

publically available and whether an assessment of additional traffic likely 
to be generated by the new Centre had been made.

 Requested clarity from the Council on its position on the suggestion that 
an ice rink be built on the former Bar End depot site and in general, more 
clarity about what type of development would be acceptable on this site.

Geoff Wright:
 Concern that the venue for the most recent consultation event on 18 May 

was too small and that it was only held on one date would limit a number 
of people from attending.

Emma Back (Winchester Sports, Art and Leisure Trust)
 Concern that the Design Framework overall contained a number of 

omissions.  For example, she believed it lacked detail on principles for 
development of the Bar End depot area.  

 Concern about the sports halls size and no provision of permanent 
spectator seating.

 that the local community were not being listened to;
 that she believed community agreements would not be allowed and there 

were no assurances being given to community clubs and groups that they 
could use the facility.

3. WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE PARK – DESIGN FRAMEWORK
(Report CAB3035(LC) refers)

The Chairman introduced the report and explained that following 
consideration at this meeting, the draft Design Framework would be 
recommended to Cabinet for consideration on 6 June 2018.   She 
summarised the further stages of the development of a Sport and Leisure 
Centre at Bar End.  

With regard to appointing a contractor to build the new Leisure Centre, the 
procurement process  had been completed and a preferred provider identified. 
Subject to final checks an announcement would be made in due course. 

The Chairman announced that the procurement process for the leisure centre 
operator would be determined at Cabinet on 6 June and accordingly there 
was therefore no requirement for the next scheduled meeting of this 
Committee on 7 June 2018.  

Page 6



3

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillors Porter and Bell addressed 
Cabinet and their comments are summarised below.

Councillor Porter 
 The site offered a lot of potential for the new Leisure Centre and Park, 

however access from the Milland Road side of the site should remain.  
 Improvements were required to the proposed walking route from the city 

centre to the new Leisure Centre, for example in terms of improved 
pathway surfaces.

 Chilcomb Lane residents required further assurances regarding mitigation 
of flooding risk.

 Community groups should be fully involved.

Councillor Bell
 As a member of the Sustainability Panel she had been very impressed 

with its work and highlighted that the last Panel meeting on 19 April made 
a number of recommendations.  She queried how these 
recommendations, and those from the other Panels established in 
connection with the new Leisure Centre, would be fed into the process.

The Chairman noted that Councillor Gottlieb had forwarded a number of 
comments for consideration at the Committee as he was unable to attend in 
person.  However, the comments related to contract procurement and did not 
relate to the report under consideration at this meeting.  Councillor Gottlieb 
would be advised accordingly and suggested that he submit his comments to 
Cabinet on 6 June 2018 where procurement matters would be discussed. 

Councillor Ashton gave a presentation on the Design Framework (DF) which 
summarised the vision of the DF, focussed on feedback from engagement 
undertaken to date and in particular, summarised feedback from the recent 
consultation event on 18 May 2018.  The presentation was available on the 
Council’s website via the following link: 
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/meetings/documents/41829/DF%20Leisure%20
Centre%20Cabinet%20Presentation%2023%20May%20-%20infomal.pdf

Councillor Ashton highlighted that a daytime and evening event had been held 
on18 May and over 70 people attended the sessions.   In response to 
feedback at this event, the following changes were proposed:
 Clarification of the (of the Sport and Leisure Park boundary within the 

Design Framework;
 Explore options to enable managed pedestrian access from Milland Road 

through the Stadium to the Sport and Leisure Centre (with consideration 
for opening hours);

 Clarification of the Design Framework principles relating to the height of 
development on the Bar End depot site in relation to neighbouring 
buildings.

In response to comments made during public participation and by the 
Councillors summarised above, the following points were made:

Page 7



4

 Work would be undertaken to consider  walking audits from the city centre 
to the Leisure Centre;

 .  The Design Framework sets design principles which will be used to help 
shape proposals for the Depot site.

 In relation to comments made by Mr Wilson, the Chairman clarified that 
the three Cabinet Members of the Committee were responsible for making 
decisions.  The other invited Councillors were non-voting.  The other 
points related to the operator contract which would be discussed at 
Cabinet on 6 June.  The Chief Executive advised that as the decision 
included commercially sensitive information the consideration of the 
contract would be dealt with in exempt session but she would ensure 
Members were aware of Mr Wilson’s comments.

 The proposals did include a Combined Heat and Power unit, which would 
initially be gas fuelled.  

 Four advisory panels had been established: Sustainability; Design; 
Contract; and Accessibility and these groups had actively shaped the 
development of the project.   Minutes from the Panels had been shared 
with Members of this Committee.

 A full Transport Impact Assessment had been undertaken but had not yet 
been published as work was still ongoing to finalise its content following 
recent consultations.  It would be made publically available when the 
formal planning application was submitted.

 It is intended that there  would be community use agreements  for local 
clubs etc and that further information on this will be considered at 6 June 
Cabinet.

 The operator would hire in additional seating for outside events as 
required.

 With regard to the comments about flooding, the Head of Programme 
confirmed that a full drainage strategy had been undertaken.

One Member highlighted that the Design Framework did not appear to 
specifically address the requirements of disabled users.  The Head of 
Programme advised that the membership of the Accessibility Panel included 
people with disabilities and disabled sporting groups and had influenced many 
aspects of the design.  The Committee agreed that the Vision for the Design 
Framework be amended to include a statement that the Centre should appeal 
to all abilities (as well as all ages).

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the Report.

RECOMMENDED (TO CABINET):

That following consideration of the comments made at the 
Design Framework Event held on 18 May 2018 and during 
discussion at the meeting (as summarised above), the draft 
Design Framework be approved as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, subject to the following changes:

Page 8



5

1. Clarification of the Sport and Leisure Park boundary 
within the Design Framework.

2. Exploration of options to enable managed pedestrian 
access from Milland Road through the Stadium to the Sport and 
Leisure.

3. Clarification of the Design Framework principles 
relating to the height of development of the depot site in relation 
to neighbouring buildings.

4. Recognition of accessibility of the Design Framework 
including amending the Vision statement to include a statement 
that the Centre should appeal to “all abilities”.

The meeting commenced at 6.00pm and concluded at 7.10pm. 

Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3067(LC)
CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE PARK – SPORTS CLUB AND 
NATIONAL GOVERNING BODIES OF SPORT-  ENGAGEMENT 

25 JULY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Lisa Griffiths. Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Wellbeing 

Contact Officer:  Andy Hickman    Tel No: 01962 848 105 Email 
ahickman@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report details  the engagement process with sports clubs and governing bodies 
of sport, reporting back comments and the project team response.

 It also responds in part to part of the Motion brought to Council on 27 June 2018.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Committee endorses the outcome of the engagement process with 
Sports Clubs and National Governing Bodies of Sport in relation to the 
Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre proposals.

2. That the evaluation of the issues and points raised by National  Governing 
Bodies of Sport and Sports Clubs as detailed in this report be noted and that 
the outstanding issues be considered as part of the ongoing RIBA4 design 
process .

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



CAB3067(LC)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

This project supports the Health and Happiness outcome of Council Strategy 
through the provision of new facilities to meet the needs of a broad cross 
section of our communities for now and in the future.  

The vision for the new Sport and Leisure Centre is a centre which:

a) Reflects sporting needs and aspirations for the people of
our District.

b) Is flexible to provide for current and future sporting needs
and trends.

c) Is deliverable and affordable.
d) Is in a park setting providing additional sporting and leisure

opportunities.
e) Provides an excellent water based offer for community use.

The objectives for the project are:
a) To provide accessible public sport and leisure facilities to

improve the health and happiness of the District’s residents.
b) To increase participation in sport and active recreation.
c) To improve the quality and energy efficiency of

Winchester’s main leisure facility.
d) To provide a Sport and Leisure Centre that is financially

sustainable.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 These could be significant if the project is delayed due to significant rework of 
the design which is currently progressing through the RIBA Stage 4 process. 

2.2 If a substantial change was made that required resubmission of whole/part of 
the planning application, there could be an additional cost to the cou
[...]
iewed. There is 
concern that this activity could damage the floor and therefore 
agreement will need to be reached with the Club about how this can be 
accommodated. 

 Consider external access for triathletes from pool to bike 
transition area This is a worthwhile consideration and is being 
considered. 

 Discussion about the Park Run / Junior Park Run and how this 
will be catered for` This is under consideration but will not affect the 
internal design of the Leisure Centre

12 Conclusion

12.1 It is therefore considered that the engagement process with sports clubs and 
National Governing Bodies of Sport has been extensive and has allowed for 
valuable points, challenges and issues to be raised, considered and 
responded to.

12.2 Not all of the individual requests can be accommodated as some sports have 
requirements which then disadvantage other sports or community use in 
general. Compromises have to be made such as the type of flooring in the 
Sports Hall.  It should also be noted that some Sports Club needs may not 
necessarily meet the wider community needs in the best way. An example of 
this is the Sports Hall glazing which will make the Sports Hall a far nicer 
environment for health and fitness classes than it would if it were simply an 
artificially lit hall with no external windows. Such a facility would also not help 
the Council meet its wider objectives in relation to a high quality external 
design/appearance or in meeting its sustainability objectives by reducing 
energy usage through natural light. 

12.3 Overall, however, it is felt that that all of the concerns and issues raised by 
these groups have been carefully considered and fed back to sport clubs and 
NGBs. Some remaining points will also be considered during the RIBA Stage 
4 process and other points such as viewing areas to the Sports Hall, an 
enlarged café area and external access are already being actively 
incorporated.  

Page 18



CAB3067(LC)

13 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

13.1 All other options are carefully considered in relation to determining responses 
to issues raised as set out in Appendix 1 of CAB3066(LC). 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

Motion to Council by Cllr Lucille Thompson, 27 June 2018

CAB3066(LC) Winchester Sport & Leisure Park – Response to Notice of Motion – 25 
July 2018 – available via this link

Other Background Documents:-

NONE

 APPENDICES: See CAB3066(LC) – available via this link

Page 19

http://modgov1-wcc.wcc.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=1675&Ver=4
http://modgov1-wcc.wcc.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=1675&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3068(LC)
CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE PARK – PLANNING 
APPLICATION CONSULTATION 

25 JULY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Lisa Griffiths. Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Wellbeing 

Contact Officer:  Andy Hickman    Tel No: 01962 848105 Email 
ahickman@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The report considers the planning application consultation process for the 
Winchester Sport & Leisure Centre proposal and responses received to date.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the planning application consultation process, responses received and 
intended actions be noted.

2. That the matters raised are dealt with during the current design phase of the 
project or though wider considerations such as the Winchester Movement and 
Access Study as they are not considered to be material to the planning 
application.

3. That no changes or amended plans be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority in relation to the planning submission.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



CAB3068(LC)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 This project supports the Health and Happiness outcome of Council Strategy 
through the provision of new facilities to meet the needs of a broad cross 
section of our communities for now and in the future.
[...]
 evaluation of the matters raised by the motion as detailed in this report be 
noted and agreed.  Specifically that the matters raised are not considered to be 
material to the planning application and can be addressed during the current design 
phase of the project or through wider considerations such as the Winchester 
Movement and Access Study. 

2. That when actioning the motion and considering responses from the planning 
application consultation and the engagement with the sports clubs and National 
Governing Bodies of Sport (NGBs) that  no changes or amended plans be submitted 
in relation to the planning submission application.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



CAB3066(LC)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 This project supports the Health and Happiness outcome of Council Strategy 
through the provision of new facilities to meet the needs of a broad cross 
section of our communities for now and in the future.

1.2 The agreed project vision and objectives are as set out below and may be 
helpful in relation to considering the issues raised on this motion. 

The vision for the new Sport and Leisure Centre is a centre which

a) Reflects sporting needs and aspirations for the people of our District.
b) Is flexible to provide for current and future sporting needs and trends.
c) Is deliverable and affordable.
d) Is in a park setting providing additional sporting and leisure opportunities.
e) Provides an excellent water based offer for community use.

The objectives for the project are:

a) To provide accessible public sport and leisure facilities to improve the health  
and happiness of the District’s residents.

b) To increase participation in sport and active recreation.
c) To improve the quality and energy efficiency of Winchester’s main leisure 

facility.
d) To provide a Sport and Leisure Centre that is financially sustainable.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 These could be significant if the project is delayed due a substantial rework 
of the design 
[...]
 Statutory Expiry date before the next scheduled 
Full Council meeting

         That this application was submitted before councillors and local residents 
had been consulted on the detailed final design – and before local sports 
clubs had been given full access to detailed proposed plans for the 
scheme to check their practicality

This Council believes that:

         It should follow exemplary consultation practices, including detailed public 
and councillor consultation on its own planning applications before 
designs are agreed and submitted

        The proposed design has several design flaws that lie partly or wholly 
outside the scope of the planning process – but that need to be urgently 
addressed before construction starts – including:
- - An impractical design of the main sports hall that does not meet the 

needs of local sport and recreation
- - Poorly thought through access and parking arrangements – especially 

for residents in Highcliffe

This Council therefore:

Page 36



CAB3066(LC)

         Reconfirms its commitment to a new leisure centre at Bar End
        Instructs the Council as developer and landowner to bring forward a 

revised plan that addresses these concerns – and other critical design 
concerns raised during public consultation and consultation with local 
sports clubs – to be submitted to the Council as the Local Planning 
Authority in sufficient time to minimise any delay to the planning and 
development process

This report  is drawn from information contained in other reports also on this 
agenda setting out responses to the planning application and the process of 
engagement and consultation with National Governing Bodies of Sport and 
Sports Clubs. It should be noted that these papers were due for consideration 
regardless of the motion agreed at Full Council.  

A Full Council decision was taken on this motion at the same meeting where 
the motion was presented.  This was after the suspension of Council 
Procedure Ru
[...]
t Strategy. 

16.4 In terms of pedestrian and cycle access a number of important improvements 
will be provided as part of the new Sport & Leisure Centre, and are included in 
the planning application proposals.  This includes new pedestrian and cycle 
crossing points across Bar End Road and a new cycle route link to the National 
Cycle Network 23 route through the City. An audit has recently been completed 
by independent consultants to identify potential issues regarding walking and 
cycling routes to the Centre. These have drawn on the findings of the 

Page 42



CAB3066(LC)

Winchester Walking Group audits undertaken last year. Appropriate measures 
will be included as part of the off site works for the new Sport & Leisure Centre.        

17 Responses to the Motion

17.1 The motion instructs the council as landowner to consider issues raised in the 
motion as set out above in Section 1.  It should be noted that the consultation 
period for the planning application closed on the 18th July and this report was 
published on the 17th July. Any comments submitted between the two dates 
will be reported to the Committee on the day of the meeting. 

17.2 The consequence of undertaking a comprehensive design review could mean 
that the overall project programme is delayed in terms of bringing together the 
required elements including the procurement of an operator and agreeing 
construction cost in time to consider the Full Business Case and starting the 
construction early next year. 

17.3 However, it is important that the Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee carefully 
consider the will of council. This report along with information provided in 
reports CAB3067(LC) and CAB3068(LC) demonstrate that all comments 
received have been carefully considered along with a review of the designs, 
wider issues and supporting documents and this indicates that there are no 
matters of material planning consideration that require new plans to be 
submitted in relation to the plann
[...]
which was adopted by 
Cabinet on 6th June 2018

Planning Application 
Exhibition 
 25th to 29th June 2018
 3 events:
 Members and project partners 

preview 25th July, public 
viewing 25th, 28th  and 29th 
July 

 Schools invited 29th July 

 Planning Application Exhibition
 Exhibition boards to view at 

various times, and on the 
Council’s website

 Email to 900 recipients
 Posters displayed at Park and Ride 

sites at River Park Leisure Centre

 Around 100 attendees 
including residents, 
colleagues, Members, 
sports group and other 
interest group 
representatives and also 
(at the Friday session) 
pupils, a teacher and a 
governor from All Saints 
school

 Project Team and 
external consultants were 
on hand to answer 
questions and assist with 
technical queries

P
age 104


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 May 2018
	6 Winchester Sport & Leisure Park - Sports Club & National Governing Bodies of Sport - Engagement
	7 Winchester Sport & Leisure Park - Planning Application Consultation
	8 Winchester Sport & Leisure Park - Response to Notice of Motion
	CAB3066(LC) Appendix 1 Sports Club & NGB Comments - Jul 18
	CAB3066(LC) - APDX 2 Sports England Meeting Minutes 140518
	CAB3066(LC) - APDX 3 - Winchester District Sport Clubs 2018
	CAB3066(LC) APDX 4 National Governing Bodies Database
	CAB3066(LC) - APDX 5 - NGB and Sports Club meeting 150218
	CAB3066(LC) -APDX 6 NGBs Meeting Minutes 150218
	CAB3066(LC) APDX 7 - sportsmeetingnotes150218
	CAB3066(LC) - APDX 8 Overview of Advisory Panels & Membership
	CAB3066(LC) - APDX 9 - WSLP Planning Application Broadsheet June 2018
	CAB3066(LC) - APDX 10 Overview of Engagement Phases 1 to 3




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 July 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Griffiths (Chairman)

Ashton Warwick

Other Invited Councillors:

Laming
Prince

Stallard

Deputy invited Councillors:

McLean

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Bell

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Huxstep

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Stallard and Warwick declared disclosable pecuniary interests as 
they were both County Councillors and the County Council had awarded £1 
million to the project.  However they both participated in the meeting and, in the 
case of Councillor Warwick voted on items as below, under the dispensation 
granted by the Standards Committee.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 23 May 2018, be 
approved and adopted.



2

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no questions asked or statements made.

4.   WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE PARK - SPORTS CLUB & NATIONAL 
GOVERNING BODIES OF SPORT -– ENGAGEMENT 
(CAB3067(LC))

The Head of Programme gave a presentation on the engagement process with 
sports clubs and governing bodies of sports and the project team’s response.  
The presentation is available on the Council’s website via the following link: 
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1846/Cabinet%20Leisure%20
Centre%20Commitee%20Meeting%20Sport%20Group%20Engagement%20Pre
sentation%2025%20July%202018.pdf

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Bell addressed the Committee as 
the Shadow Portfolio Holder for Environment and member of the Sustainability 
Advisory Panel.  In summary, she queried what actions had been taken in 
relation to the recommendations of the Panel on the project and whether the 
minutes of these meetings could be made available.  In addition, with regard to 
the “Environmental Considerations” section of the reports, she acknowledged 
that matters relating specifically to the building were included but there was no 
discussion regarding wider impacts relating to, for example, transport and 
healthy lifestyles.

The Head of Programme confirmed that a summary of key actions from the 
Sustainability Advisory Panel and other Panels could be made available.  

The Head of Programme advised that monthly meetings were held with the 
County Council regarding the emerging Transport Study to ensure proposals tied 
in.

In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Programme confirmed that four 
“changing places” facilities were provided in key areas of the centre which cater 
for the needs of people with disabilities. 
In relation to various comments made relating to the glazing proposed in the 
sports hall, the Head of Programme confirmed that further discussions had taken 
place and commentators were satisfied with the mitigation measures suggested.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1846/Cabinet%20Leisure%20Centre%20Commitee%20Meeting%20Sport%20Group%20Engagement%20Presentation%2025%20July%202018.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1846/Cabinet%20Leisure%20Centre%20Commitee%20Meeting%20Sport%20Group%20Engagement%20Presentation%2025%20July%202018.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1846/Cabinet%20Leisure%20Centre%20Commitee%20Meeting%20Sport%20Group%20Engagement%20Presentation%2025%20July%202018.pdf


3

RESOLVED:

1. That the outcome of the engagement process with Sports 
Clubs and National Governing Bodies of Sport in relation to the 
Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre proposals be endorsed.

2. That the evaluation of the issues and points raised by 
National  Governing Bodies of Sport and Sports Clubs as detailed in this 
report be noted and that the outstanding issues be considered as part of 
the ongoing RIBA4 design process.

5.   WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE PARK - PLANNING APPLICATION 
CONSULTATION 
(CAB3068(LC))

The Head of Programme gave a presentation on comments received to date on 
the planning application. The presentation is available on the Council’s website 
via the following link: 
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1847/Cabinet%20Leisure%20
Centre%20Committee%20Planning%2025%20July%202018.pdf  
The closing date had now passed and a high level review had been undertaken 
of comments received by the Council as landowner.  However, the Council as 
planning authority would also undertake a detailed assessment.

Members asked a number of detailed questions which were responded to by 
Officers and Mike Lawless (LA Architects) as summarised below:

 A full audit of facilities had been undertaken;
 Staff facilities were included in the design, including staff and rest rooms 

and staff lockers;
 Health and safety requirements were fully adhered to throughout;
 A business case for additional spectator seating had been undertaken at 

an earlier stage of the project and Members had concluded there was not 
a case for provision of permanent additional seating.  He would circulate 
the relevant report to all Members of the Leisure Centre Cabinet 
Committee for their information.

 Weston Park Blades Netball Club had been omitted from the additional 
consultation as Officers did not realise that they operated within the 
district.  However, Officers had subsequently met with Club 
representatives to discuss the  proposals.  Comments raised by 
Winchester Netball Club had been addressed and included in detail in the 
report appendices.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1847/Cabinet%20Leisure%20Centre%20Committee%20Planning%2025%20July%202018.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s1847/Cabinet%20Leisure%20Centre%20Committee%20Planning%2025%20July%202018.pdf


4

RESOLVED:

1. That the planning application consultation process, 
responses received and intended actions be noted.

2. That the matters raised are dealt with during the current 
design phase of the project or though wider considerations such as the 
Winchester Movement and Access Study as they are not considered to be 
material to the planning application.

3. That no changes or amended plans be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority in relation to the planning submission.  

6.   WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE PARK - RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF 
MOTION 
(CAB3066(LC))

The Chairman introduced the report which provided a response to the Notice of 
Motion agreed and decided at Council on 27 June 2018 and emphasised that 
Members should consider whether any of the points raised in the Motion 
required a change to the planning application.  She believed that this report and 
the two reports considered earlier in the meeting demonstrated that all matters 
had been carefully considered and no changes were required.

In response to Members’ comments, Councillor Ashton emphasised that the 
predicted project capital spend was broadly the same as contained in the Outline 
Business Case and any changes had been overseen by MACE (the Council’s 
consultants).  When the full business case was prepared it would include the 
construction costs and detail of operators bids to run the new centre and if the 
finances were not sufficient at this stage, the project would need to be 
reconsidered.   The Head of Programme also emphasised that the facility mix 
had been fully tested and agreed by Members at an earlier stage of the process.  
Sport England had commissioned its own internal review  of the design and all 
points fed back have been carefully considered. .

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the evaluation of the matters raised by the motion as 
detailed in this report be noted and agreed.  Specifically that the matters 
raised are not considered to be material to the planning application and 
can be addressed during the current design phase of the project or 
through wider considerations such as the Winchester Movement and 
Access Study. 



5

2. That when actioning the motion and considering responses 
from the planning application consultation and the engagement with the 
sports clubs and National Governing Bodies of Sport (NGBs) that  no 
changes or amended plans be submitted in relation to the planning 
submission application.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.35 pm

Chairman


